the Bank’s exposure to this particular type of risk and to determine its capacity to absorb and withstand

adverse rate changes/fluctuations to which it is exposed.

The foreign currency positions subject to interest rate risk were converted into kwanzas at the official

BNA exchange rate on the reporting date. Given the significance of the dollar-denominated positions (also

subject to interest rate risk) in the bank’s portfolio, it was deemed appropriate to conduct a separate

analysis for this currency, using the same principles and assumptions applied for the local currency.

In quantitative terms, as of December 31st, 2022, BFA recorded the following interest rate gaps (values

in millions of Kwanzas):

It is worth highlighting an increase in the interest rate gap, driven by the increase in the mismatch between

interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities, while remaining within the stipulated regulatory threshold.

By analysing interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities with residual maturity or repricing up to 1 year,

we can perceive a decrease in the interest rate gap, concluding that there is a greater alignment between

interest rate sensitive assets and liabilities.

AOAM 2021 2022 Δ%

Accumulated Impact of ∆ +/- 2% Interest Rate on Interest
Rate-Sensitive Instruments -31 870 -40 966 28,5%

Total Capital 357 682 404 825 13,2%

Economic Value Impact -8,9% -10,1% -1,2 p.p.

Regulatory Capital -20% -20% -

AOAM 2021 2022 Δ%

Accumulated Impact of ∆ +/- 2% Interest Rate on Interest
Rate-Sensitive Instruments up to 1 Year -4 826 -1 925 -60,1%

Net Interest Income 199 412 216 176 8,4%

Net Interest Income Impact -2,4% -0,9% 1,5p.p.

01

02

Economic Environment

03
BFA

04
Risk Management

05
Financial Analysis

06
Notes and Financial Statements

07
AnnexesReport150 Banco de Fomento Angola  I  Annual Report 2022

Operational Risk is described in the Bank’s Risk Taxonomy as the “risk arising from the inadequacy of

internal processes, individuals or systems, the possibility of fraud materialisation (both internal and

external), as well as due to the potential occurrence of other external events”, and it comprises the

following:

•	 Information Systems Risk - Risk arising from the inadequacy of information technology systems in